
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES - MONDAY, December 1, 2014 – 8:00 p.m. 
 

Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Ms. 
Jaynes, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping, Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret 
Koontz, Secretary  
 
Absent:  All present 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:07 p.m.  This meeting was held in 
Council Conference Room which does not have a recording system and, therefore, was 
not recorded.   
 
B.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
C.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Our House, Inc.       Application #2014-18 
340 Central Avenue. Block 271, Lot 46.01, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Section 310-12, Permitted Uses; Schedule I and Article VI Conditional 
Uses Section 310-37 for permission to sublease existing classroom space from Morris-
Union Jointure Commission.  The proposed sublease of existing classroom space to 
ARC of Union County for use as a life skills training center for students over the age of 
21 does not conform to the requirements of the R-2 District.  The proposed use is B-
Business occupancy and is not permitted in the district.  The sublease creates an 
intensification of the existing conditions. 
 
The resolution for this application will be memorialized on December 15, 2014.  
Members eligible to vote in favor:  Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, 
Mr. DeSarno and Mr. Nadelberg 
 
Salvatore and Stephanie Forgione     Application #2014-25 
20 Brook Road, Block 43, Lot 10, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-10 Schedule III for permission to construct a patio.  
The proposed lot coverage will be 44% whereas 40% is the maximum permitted. 
 
Mr. Hoefling moved this and Mr. Ping seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. 
Nadelberg. 
 
Dan and Barbara Mulligan      Application #2014-26 
20 Woodruff Court, Block 145, Lot 31, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 



Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10 Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback is 16 feet to the deck whereas 40 feet is the 
minimum permitted. 
 
Mr. Hoefling moved this and Ms. Jaynes seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and 
Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
George and Laura Castellano     Application #2014-27 
139 Madison Avenue, Block 80, Lot 2, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-year setback is 18.32 feet to the addition whereas 40 feet is 
the minimum permitted.  The existing front porch setback is 38.7 feet. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. Hoefling seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. 
Nadelberg. 
 
Katherine Morrison       Application #2014-28 
10 Holmes Oval South, Block 40, Lot 10, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II & III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed floor area ratio is .304 whereas .267 is the maximum permitted.  
The side-yard setbacks are 5 feet to the portico and 8 feet to the addition with a 
combined total of 11.75 feet to the portico and 14.75 to the addition whereas 12 feet with 
a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum required.  The existing driveway is on the 
property line.  The existing front-yard setback is 39.9 feet.   
 
Mr. Hoefling moved this and Ms. Jaynes seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and 
Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Marta Knauff        Application #2014-29 
38 Pittsford Way, Block 102, Lot 12, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a deck.  
The proposed side-yard setback is 9.20 feet with a combined total of 20.45 feet to the 
deck whereas12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum required.  The 
existing driveway abuts the property line. 
 
This resolution will be memorialized on December 15, 2014.  Members eligible to 
vote in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. 
Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  
 
D.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 1, 2014 
 
Rafael Cortes        Application #2014-31 
24 Edgewood Avenue, Block 75, Lot 6, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a 
second-floor addition.  The proposed side-yard setback is 9.1 feet to the second-floor 
addition whereas 12 feet is the minimum permitted.  The existing shed is .8 feet from the 
property  
 



Mr. Cortes was sworn in and described the existing house and proposed addition.  The 
house is a one and a half story cape built on a slab with limited space and no garage.  
Mr. Cortes and his wife are expecting a child and need additional space and propose to 
construct a second-story addition directly above the existing first-floor footprint.  The first 
floor will stay the same, the second floor will be 8’ and the 11’ roof at its peak is 29.’  Half 
of the second floor, which is empty storage now, is partially finished but is very small.  
The proposed second floor will have two bedrooms and two bathrooms.  The original 
plans submitted to the Board have been modified to raise the roof 2’ for aesthetics and 
add more windows on the front façade.    
 
The following exhibits were marked: 
 
Exhibit A-1:  More detailed rendering of the front- and right-side elevations showing the 
changes from the plans originally submitted to the Board 
Exhibit A-2:  Photograph of the house across the street at 70 Crescent Drive 
Exhibit A-3:  Photograph of the house next door at 30 Edgewood Avenue 
Exhibit A-4:  Photograph of the house at 42 Edgewood Avenue which is next to 30 
Edgewood Avenue (Exhibit A-3), and 
Exhibit A-5:  Photograph of the applicant’s house at 24 Edgewood Avenue. 
 
Mr. Cortes responded to questions from the Board.  He originally planned to use Hardie 
plank siding but now plans to use engineered wood because it is more cost effective and 
has the same look as Hardie plank.  It is paintable and looks like old clapboards.  
Individual planks are nailed in.  The former garage to the left of the house will be 
returned to a garage.  The house has two existing lights on the back.  Mr. Cortes may 
install lights over the garage and also by the entrance way but no floodlights are 
planned.  He plans to add central air conditioning and proposes to put the compressor 
on the patio behind the garage where it will be tucked in.  The former garage has a 
window but it is on a slab:  Conversion back to a garage only requires adding a garage 
door. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion: The Board initiated a discussion stating that the proposed second-floor 
addition is in keeping with the neighborhood, the garage will be restored and the addition 
is a win-win situation.  Mr. Ammitzboll had difficulty picturing the proposed addition, 
which he believes looks like a box in a neighborhood where other additions are more 
detailed, and had additional questions about the facade.  The hearing was re-opened.   
 
Mr. Cortes stated that it will be a traditional colonial house with clapboard and will look 
like an old colonial.  The windows will be trimmed in white and the bay windows will have 
metal roofs.  The garage will have a carriage-style door.  Mr. Cortes used a set of blue 
prints that he used for his former house in Elizabeth to design the addition along with 



help from an architect.  He has more detailed construction plans and will retain an 
architect or engineer if required for construction.  The garage is set back 6’ from the 
house as shown in Exhibit A-5.  The roofline of the garage and the house will be the 
same.  The chimney will stay where it is but will be extended.    
 
The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
The hearing was opened to comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed again. 
 
Discussion:  The Board was satisfied with the additional details provided by the applicant 
and discussed the non-conforming setbacks for the existing shed and agreed that it had 
no problem with the location of the shed.  The Board noted that it would have liked to 
see more detailed plans/elevations for the addition.   
 
Mr. Pennisi moved to approve the application with the condition that the applicant will 
provide more detailed construction plans that show the metal roofs for the bay windows.  
Mr. Ammitzboll seconded the motion. A resolution will be passed at the next meeting. 
Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, 
Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None. 
 
E.  REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 15, 2014 
 
Joe and Sharon Licari       Application #2014-32 
14 Crescent Drive, Block 74, Lot 21, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a 
second-floor addition.  The proposed side-yard setback is 8.5 feet to the second-floor 
addition whereas 12 feet is the minimum permitted.  The property has a previously 
approved variance (appl. 2004-64) approved on February 7, 2005, for the lack of a 
garage.  The existing driveway is 2 feet from the property line.  The existing shed is 5 
feet from the rear property line.  The existing deck at the right rear of the property is on 
the property line. 
 
B & T Realty, Inc. and Seyfo Hawi Realty, LLC   Application #2014-33 
39-41 South Street and 65 South Street, Block 171, Lots 23 and 24, Central Commercial 
District for preliminary and final major site plan approval, minor subdivision approval, 
Floor Area ratio and bulk variances for the relocation of a lot line, expansion of Barth’s 
Market building, reconfiguration of parking areas and associated outdoor improvements 
 
This application has been moved to the Board of Adjustment because of a 
miscalculation in the Floor Area Ratio in the application submitted to the Planning Board.  
The application will be hand-delivered to Board members later in the week.   
 
G.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
The Board discussed the December status report for the relocation of the New Cingular 
Wireless (“AT&T”) equipment to the PSE&G tower.  New Cingular Wireless (“AT&T”) 



expects to submit an application requesting a variance to relocate the cell equipment 
higher on the PSE&G tower. 
 
H.  MINUTES FROM 11/17/2014 
 
The minutes from November 17, 2014, were approved as submitted. 
 
I.    ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:45 p.m. 


